

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

IVY HILL CONGREGATION OF	:	
JEHOVAH'S WITNESSES,	:	
Petitioner	:	
	:	
v.	:	No. 316 MD 2020
	:	
DEP'T OF HUMAN SERVS.,	:	
Respondent	:	<i>Electronically Filed Document</i>

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN REPLY

Submitted by:

Nicole R. DiTomo
Deputy Attorney General
Pa ID: 315325
Office of Attorney General
1000 Madison Avenue, Suite 310
Norristown, PA 19403
Tele: (610) 631-6205
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

REPLY ARGUMENTS3

 A. Without an Immediate or Threatened Injury to the Elders of Ivy Hill,
 Petitioner Lacks Standing to Continue3

 B. Ivy Hill Has Failed To Join Any Indispensable Law Enforcement Party.....9

 C. Ivy Hill Has Failed to Exhaust Administrative Remedies14

 D. The Petition Is Otherwise Legally Insufficient15

CONCLUSION17

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>City of Philadelphia v. Commonwealth</i> , 838 A.2d 566 (Pa. 2003)	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Stewart</i> , 690 A.2d 195 (Pa. 1997)	3, 15, 16
<i>Firearm Owners Against Crime v. City of Harrisburg</i> , 218 A.3d 497, (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2019)	4, 5, 6, 8
<i>Kowenhoven v. Cty. of Allegheny</i> , 901 A.2d 1003 (Pa. 2006)	14
<i>Leonard v. Thornburgh</i> , 467 A.3d 104 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1983)	13
<i>Linda Coal & Supply Co. v. Tasa Coal Co.</i> , 204 A.2d 451 (Pa. 1964)	4, 14
<i>Mid-Centre County Auth. v. Township of Boggs</i> , 384 A.2d 1008 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1978)	13
<i>Phantom Fireworks Showrooms, LLC v. Wolf</i> , 198 A.3d 1205, (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2018)	10, 11
<i>Robinson Twp., Washington Cty. v. Commonwealth</i> , 83 A.3d 901 (Pa. 2013)	4, 6
<i>Thomas v. Corbett</i> , 90 A.3d 789 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2014)	4
Statutes	
23 Pa. C.S. § 6334(g)	10
23 Pa. C.S. §§ 6334 (a)-(f)	10
71 P.S. § 732-205(6)	13
Constitutional Provisions	
Pa. Const. art. IV § 4.1	13
